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Intergenerational fairness 
Government budgets are unsustainable: spending on older households is a 
substantial cause of the problem 
•  Australian government budgets have been unsustainable for 7 years 
•  The dominant pressures on Australian government budgets are increased spending 

on older households 
•  Governments are spending more on older households, to pay for increased health 

services, Age Pensions and aged care 
•  The increase spending reflects policy choices, not ageing 

The wealth of older households is increasing much faster, although some are 
doing it tough 
• Most older households are much wealthier than their forebears 
•  Younger households are missing out, even though they are are saving much more 
•  There are substantial risks to relying on economic growth to fix the problem 
•  A minority of older households are under more pressure than wage earners, but 

much less pressure than the unemployed 

Responsible budget repair will disproportionately affect older households with 
more assets 
•  Better targeting of age pensions, superannuation, and asset taxation dominate the 

options for budget repair that are both large and socially responsible 
•  Reforms would also create incentives for more older workers to work for longer 
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Note: Based on analysis of Commonwealth, NSW, Vic, Qld and WA data. Categories that changed by less than $1 billion not shown.  
Source: Grattan Institute, Budget Pressures 2014 

Age 
Pension 

Welfare - 
carers 

Other 
welfare 

Health 

Education 

Aged 
care 

Other 
services 

Infra-
structure 

Industry Comm’s 

Climate 
change & 

env’t 

Legal, 
justice, 

emergency 

Foreign 
affairs, 
defence 

Super 

Gvt & 
debt 

Age-related 

Predominantly 
older recipients 

Increasing spending on older Australians is 
the dominant pressure on budgets 



8 

Average net benefits per household (government payments, less tax) 
2010$  

The net cost of older households to 
government has jumped in the last 6 years 
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Governments spend more on older 
households, due to Health and Age Pension 
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Change in government benefits per household, 1988-89 to 2009-10 
$2010 

Health spending and cash benefits for over 
65s have increased significantly  

0 

2,000 

4,000 

6,000 

8,000 

10,000 

12,000 

14,000 

16,000 

15-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 
Age of head of household 

Other in kind  

Cash  

Health  

Education  

Source: The Wealth of Generations 



12 

$0 

$2,000 

$4,000 

$6,000 

$8,000 

$10,000 

$12,000 

$14,000 

$16,000 

0s 10s 20s 30s 50s 60s 70s 80+ 40s 

1993-94 
1998-99 
2003-04 
2009-10 

1988-89 

Government health spending per person, $2010  

Government health spending increased the 
most for the over 70s  

Source: The Wealth of Generations 



13 

0 

5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

0 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

Population 
growth 

Population 
ageing 

More, 
improved,  
and new 
services per 
person 

Health inflation 
>CPI 

Rate & 
eligibility 
change 

Indexation 
>CPI 

Population 
growth and 

ageing 

Health Age Pension 

GDP 
growth 

Real increase in expenditure 2003-2013 
($2012 billion) 

Policy choices, not population ageing, drove 
health and pension spending increases 

Source:  Grattan Institute, Budget Pressures 2014 



14 

Commonwealth government spending on 
aged care almost doubled in the last 10 years 
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Change in taxes per household, 1988-89 to 2009-10, 2010$ 
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Intergenerational fairness 
Government budgets are unsustainable: spending on older households is a 
substantial cause of the problem 
•  Australian government budgets have been unsustainable for 7 years 
•  The dominant pressures on Australian government budgets are increased spending 

on older households 
•  Governments are spending more on older households, to pay for increased health 

services, Age Pensions and aged care 
•  The increase spending reflects policy choices, not ageing 

The wealth of older households is increasing much faster, although some are 
doing it tough 
• Most older households are much wealthier than their forebears 
•  Younger households are missing out, even though they are are saving much more 
•  There are substantial risks to relying on economic growth to fix the problem 
•  A minority of older households are under more pressure than wage earners, but 

much less pressure than the unemployed 

Responsible budget repair will disproportionately affect older households with 
more assets 
•  Better targeting of age pensions, superannuation, and asset taxation dominate the 

options for budget repair that are both large and socially responsible 
•  Reforms would also create incentives for more older workers to work for longer 
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Young households are accumulating less 
wealth … 
Mean wealth by age of head of household 
$ thousands ($2011-12) 
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… even though household incomes have 
increased for all age groups  
Household wage, business and welfare income before tax, 2012$ 000s 
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Increased wealth for older workers is due to 
more investment in property and savings 

Change in mean wealth per household, 2003-04 to 2011-12 
$ thousands ($2011-12) 
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Falling wealth for younger households was 
not a result of lower savings 
Savings as a proportion of disposable income, per cent 
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Intergenerational fairness 
Government budgets are unsustainable: spending on older households is a 
substantial cause of the problem 
•  Australian government budgets have been unsustainable for 7 years 
•  The dominant pressures on Australian government budgets are increased spending 

on older households 
•  Governments are spending more on older households, to pay for increased health 

services, Age Pensions and aged care 
•  The increase spending reflects policy choices, not ageing 

The wealth of older households is increasing much faster, although some are 
doing it tough 
• Most older households are much wealthier than their forebears 
•  Younger households are missing out, even though they are are saving much more 
•  There are substantial risks to relying on economic growth to fix the problem 
•  A minority of older households are under more pressure than wage earners, but 

much less pressure than the unemployed 

Responsible budget repair will disproportionately affect older households with 
more assets 
•  Better targeting of age pensions, superannuation, and asset taxation dominate the 

options for budget repair that are both large and socially responsible 
•  Reforms would also create incentives for more older workers to work for longer 
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Better targeting of age pensions, super, and 
asset taxation dominate the attractive options 
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Proportion of people who contribute more than $10k to super, by wage 
decile, Per cent 

Most people who contribute more than $10k 
to superannuation are well off 
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Income by source for those in their 60s, by income decile,  
$k yearly 
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The Age Pension could be better targeted 

Source:  Balancing budgets.  Note: “mature-aged household is household where oldest occupant is over 65 
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Adjusted workforce participation rates of 55-64 year olds (%) 

Older age workforce participation is 
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Cumulative per cent of male labour force retiring by age 
Percent 

Source: Grattan analysis of ABS (2011b) cat no 6530.0 

0 

20 

40 

60 

80 

100 

51 53 55 57 59 61 63 65 67 69 

Eligible for 
pension 

Eligible for tax-
free super 

Public sector 
“54/11” 

Age 

Lifting eligibility for Age Pension and tax-
free super would increase retirement ages 



42 

0% 

10% 

20% 

30% 

40% 

50% 

60% 

70% 

80% 

90% 

100% 

Per cent of people retired 

Care for child or other 
Own sickness/disability 

Left own business 

Terminated/no work 
Temporary/seasonal job 

Holiday/leisure 
Coincide with partner’s 
retirement 

Reached retirement age 

Issues finding 
work 

Discretionary 
exit 

<55 
55-59 

60-64 
65-69 

70+ 

Source: ABS (2013) Cat 6238 Table 6.1 

Other 

Retired at this age 

Most older people choose to leave the 
workforce 



43 

Intergenerational fairness 
Government budgets are unsustainable: spending on older households is a 
substantial cause of the problem 
•  Australian government budgets have been unsustainable for 7 years 
•  The dominant pressures on Australian government budgets are increased spending 

on older households 
•  Governments are spending more on older households, to pay for increased health 

services, Age Pensions and aged care 
•  The increase spending reflects policy choices, not ageing 

The wealth of older households is increasing much faster, although some are 
doing it tough 
• Most older households are much wealthier than their forebears 
•  Younger households are missing out, even though they are are saving much more 
•  There are substantial risks to relying on economic growth to fix the problem 
•  A minority of older households are under more pressure than wage earners, but 

much less pressure than the unemployed 

Responsible budget repair will disproportionately affect older households with 
more assets 
•  Better targeting of age pensions, superannuation, and asset taxation dominate the 

options for budget repair that are both large and socially responsible 
•  Reforms would also create incentives for more older workers to work for longer 



44 

Composition of household 
wealth, 2010 

40 

50 

60 

70 

80 

90 

Home ownership rate by age 
Per cent 

Home 

Source: Yates (2011a)  Source: Grattan analysis of HILDA 2010 

Super-
annuation 

Other 
financial 

Bank 
deposit 

Busines
s 

Shares 

Other 
property 

25-34 

35-44 

45-54 

65+ 
55-64 

Wealth is dominated by home ownership, 
but younger people are struggling to buy 



45 

-40% 

-30% 

-20% 

-10% 

0% 

10% 

Income quintile 

Lowest 
2nd 
3rd 
4th 

Highest 

25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 

Percentage point change in home ownership rates, 1981 to 2011  

Home ownership rates have fallen fastest 
for young people on low incomes 

Source: Grattan Institute, Wealth of Generations 



46 

Questions 


